would have also obtained the benefit of the said scheme. The benefit of the scheme
lasts only for four years as it decreases by 25 per cent per year. We have no reason
to believe that the Petitioner was meeting the officials for getting the benefit of the
said scheme and he deposited a huge sum of Rupees twenty seven lacs (Rs.
27,00,000) as entertainment tax on oral understanding with the said officials that
the said amount would be refunded later on. Just after the decision in Meera
Srivastava''s case (supra), Petitioner filed an application for refund of the tax and it
was made after more than seven years from the date of grant of licence.